

Kim Reynolds governor

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

Adam Gregg lt governor

May 3, 2023

The Honorable Paul Pate Secretary of State of Iowa State Capitol Des Moines, Iowa 50319

Dear Mr. Secretary,

I hereby transmit:

Senate File 362, an Act relating to conforming statute of limitations provisions related to the fraud in assisted reproduction act.

The above Senate File is hereby approved on this date.

Sincerely 1010 Kim Revnol

Governor of Iowa

cc: Secretary of the Senate Clerk of the House



Senate File 362

AN ACT

RELATING TO CONFORMING STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS PROVISIONS RELATED TO THE FRAUD IN ASSISTED REPRODUCTION ACT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. Section 802.3, Code 2023, is amended to read as follows:

802.3 Felony — aggravated or serious misdemeanor.

In all cases, except those enumerated in section 802.1, 802.2, 802.2A, 802.2B, 802.2C, 802.2D, <u>802.2E</u>, or 802.10, an indictment or information for a felony or aggravated or serious misdemeanor shall be found within three years after its commission.

Sec. 2. Section 802.10, subsection 3, Code 2023, is amended to read as follows:

3. However, notwithstanding subsection 2, an indictment or information shall be found against a person within three years from the date the person is identified by the person's DNA profile. If the action involves sexual abuse, another sexual offense, kidnapping, or human trafficking, or fraud in assisted reproduction, the indictment or information shall be found as provided in section 802.2, 802.2B, 802.2C, or 802.2D,

Senate File 362, p. 2

or 802.2E, if the person is identified by the person's DNA profile.

AMY SINCLAIR President of the Senate

PAT GRASSLE

Speaker of the House

I hereby certify that this bill originated in the Senate and is known as Senate File 362, Ninetieth General Assembly.

W. CHARLES SMITHSON Secretary of the Senate

Approved MAy 3rb, 2023

KIM REYNOLD

Governor